Designation and Number of Shares. There shall hereby be created and established a series of preferred stock of the Company designated as “Series C Convertible
Preferred Stock” (the “Preferred Shares”). The authorized number of Preferred Shares shall be nine thousand, nine hundred (9,900) shares. Each Preferred Share shall have a
par value of $0.01. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning as set forth in Section 31 below.

 
2. Ranking. Except to the extent that the holders of at least a majority of the outstanding Preferred Shares (the “Required Holders”) expressly consent to the creation